
HA23-Ex
 • Ultra Compact and Lightweight
 • One-Hand Operable
 • 70° Tilt Angle

Intrinsically Safe Explosion-Proof AA Headlamp

Battery Installation

Features

Specifications

Accessories

Battery Options

Technical Data

(English) HA23-Ex User Manual

(Deutsch) HA23-Ex Benutzerhandbuch

(Francais) HA23-Ex Mode d’emploi
• Intrinsically safe explosion-proof headlamp specially designed for petrochemical, 

chemical industries and downhole operations
• Explosion protection marking: Ex ia IIC T6 Ga
• Utilizes a CREE XP-G LED with a max output of 100 lumens
•	 Utilizes	a	bead-surface	total	reflective	optic	lens	to	emit	a	uniform	and	soft	light
• Powered by 2 x AA batteries with a max runtime of 130 hours
• Max peak beam intensity of 350cd and max throw of 37 meters
•	 Reverse	polarity	protection
•	 Highly	efficient	constant	current	circuit	provides	stable	output
• Flood beam system with 70° tilt angle
• Made from durable PC materials
• Ultralight and portable design
• Waterproof and dustproof rating in accordance with IP67
• Impact resistant to 1 meter

Dimensions
70.8mm×42.3mm×38mm
(2.79"×1.67"×1.5") (Bracket Included)
Weight
80g (2.82oz) (Bracket and Headband Included, Batteries Not Included)
42.5g (1.5oz) (Bracket Included, Headband and Batteries Not Included)

Headband, 2 x AA Batteries

Type Nominal Voltage Compatibility
√ Rechargeable AA Batteries AA 1.2V Y (Recommended)
√ Primary AA Batteries AA 1.5V Y (Recommended)
× Rechargeable Li-ion Batteries 14500 3.7V N (Incompatible)

Using 2 x AA Ni-MH Rechargeable Batteries:
FL1 STANDARD HIGH MID LOW

100 Lumens 40 Lumens 2 Lumens
4h 24h 130h

37m 23m 4m
350cd 130cd 4cd

1m (Impact Resistance)
IP67

Note: The	stated	data	is	measured	in	accordance	with	the	international	flashlight	testing	
standards ANSI/PLATO FL 1-2019, using 2 x 1.2V 2,450mAh AA Ni-MH rechargeable 
batteries	under	laboratory	conditions.	The	data	may	vary	in	real	world	use	due	to	
different	battery	usage	or	environmental	conditions.

Using 2 x AA Alkaline Batteries:
FL1 STANDARD HIGH MID LOW

100 Lumens 40 Lumens 2 Lumens
2h 45min 16h 110h

37m 23m 4m
350cd 130cd 4cd

1m (Impact Resistance)
IP67

Note:	The	stated	data	is	measured	in	accordance	with	the	international	flashlight	testing	
standards ANSI/PLATO FL 1-2019, using 2 x 1.5V AA high-quality Alkaline batteries under 
laboratory	conditions.	The	data	may	vary	in	real	world	use	due	to	different	battery	usage	
or	environmental	conditions.

Operating Instructions
Battery Installation
Open	the	battery	holder	by	holding	the	lock	of	its	cover	and	insert	2	x	AA	batteries	as	
illustrated.
Warning: Ensure the batteries are inserted according to the polarity label. The product 
will not work if the batteries are incorrectly inserted.

On / Off
On:	When	the	light	is	off,	press	the	switch	until	a	click	sound	is	heard	to	turn	on	the	light.
Off:	When	the	light	is	on,	press	the	switch	until	a	click	sound	is	heard	to	turn	off	the	light.

Brightness Levels
When the light is on, half press the switch to cycle through the following brightness 
levels:	LOW	–	MID	–	HIGH.	When	shut	down	and	reactivated	in	over	5	seconds,	it	will	
automatically	access	the	LOW	Level.

Warnings
1. Only use batteries as recommended in the user manual.
2. When the product is kept in a backpack or left unused for prolonged time, please 
remove	all	batteries	to	prevent	accidental	activation	or	battery	leakage.

3.	DO	NOT	open	the	battery	holder	when	an	explosive	gas	is	present.
4. CAUTION! Possible dangerous radiation! Don't look into the light! May be dangerous 

for your eyes.
5.	Please	store	the	product	in	dry	and	well-ventilated	environments.	Ambient	Temperature	
of	Storage:	0℃~40℃	(32℉~104℉).	Relative	Humidity:	No	more	than	85%.

6.	The	product	can	be	used	in	hazardous	environments	when	an	explosive	gas	or	vapor	
is	present,	or	as	emergency	lighting	for	various	indoor	/	outdoor	operations	(electric	
power industry, metallurgical industry, railway, port, municipal engineering and other 
industries)	as	well	as	factories,	sites,	facilities,	railway	tunnels,	bridges,	culverts	and	
more.	Ambient	Temperature	of	Usage:	-20℃≤Ta≤40℃	(-4℉≤Ta≤104℉)

7. DO NOT disassemble, modify or reconstruct the product, otherwise the warranty will 
be	nullified,	and	the	product	might	be	damaged.

Changing Batteries
The batteries should be replaced when the output appears to be dim or the headlamp 
becomes	unresponsive	due	to	low	power.	DO	NOT	open	the	battery	holder	when	an	
explosive	gas	is	present.

Bedienungsanleitung
Einlegen der Akkus
Öffnen	Sie	das	Akkufach,	indem	Sie	die	Verriegelung	des	Deckels	halten	und	legen	Sie	2	
AA-Akkus/Batterien ein (siehe Abbildung).
Warnung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Akkus gemäß der Polaritätskennzeichnung 
eingesetzt sind. Die HA23-Ex funktioniert nicht, wenn die Akkus falsch eingelegt werden.

Ein- / Ausschalten
Ein: Wenn das Licht ausgeschaltet ist, drücken Sie den Schalter, bis ein Klicken zu hören 
ist, um das Licht einzuschalten.
Aus: Wenn das Licht eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie den Schalter, bis ein Klicken zu hören 
ist, um das Licht auszuschalten.

Helligkeitsstufen
Drücken Sie bei eingeschaltetem Licht den Schalter wiederholt nur halb, um die folgenden 
Helligkeitsstufen zu durchlaufen: "LOW" - "MID" - "HIGH". Vergehen nach dem Ausschalten und 
dem	Reaktivieren	mehr	als	5	Sekunden,	wird	automatisch	auf	den	"LOW-Mode"	zugegriffen.

Warnung
1.  Verwenden Sie nur Akkus/Batterien, wie in der Bedienungsanleitung empfohlen.
2. Bitte	verwenden	Sie	nur	hochwertige	Akkus.	Wenn	die	HA23-Ex	längere	Zeit	nicht	
verwendet	wird,	entfernen	Sie	bitte	alle	Akkus/Batterien,	um	ein	Auslaufen	zu	vermeiden.

3.	Öffnen	Sie	das	Batteriefach	NICHT,	wenn	ein	explosives	Gas	in	der	Umgebung	
vorhanden	ist.

4. VORSICHT! Möglicherweise gefährliche Strahlung! Schauen sie nicht in das Licht! Dies 
kann gefährlich für Ihre Augen sein.

5. Bitte lagern Sie das Produkt in trockener und gut belüfteter Umgebung. Umgebungstemperatur 
bei	der	Lagerung:	0℃~40℃.	Relative	Luftfeuchtigkeit:	Nicht	mehr	als	85%.

6. Das Produkt kann in gefährlichen Umgebungen eingesetzt werden, wenn ein 
explosives	Gas	oder	ein	explosiver	Dampf	vorhanden	ist,	oder	als	Notbeleuchtung	für	
verschiedene	Innen-	und	Außenbereiche	(Elektroindustrie,	Metallindustrie,	Eisenbahn,	
Hafen, und andere Industriezweige) sowie für Fabriken, Anlagen, Eisenbahntunnel, 
Brücken,	und	mehr.	Umgebungstemperatur	bei	der	Nutzung:	-20℃≤Ta≤40℃.

7.	Zerlegen,	modifizieren	oder	manipulieren	Sie	das	Produkt	NICHT.	Das	Produkt	könnte	
beschädigt werden und es erlischt die Garantie.

Laden des Akkus / Batteriewechsel
Die Batterien sollten ausgetauscht oder die Akkus aufgeladen werden, wenn der 
Lichtkegel	dunkel	erscheint	oder	die	Taschenlampe	nicht	mehr	reagiert.	Öffnen	Sie	das	
Batteriefach	NICHT,	wenn	ein	explosives	Gas	in	der	Umgebung	vorhanden	ist.

Инструкция по эксплуатации
Откройте	держатель	батарейки,	удерживая	защелку	его	крышки,	и	вставьте	2	батарейки	АА,	
как	показано	на	рисунке.
Предупреждение. Убедитесь,	что	батареи	установлены	в	соответствии	с	маркировкой	
полярности.	Продукт	не	будет	работать,	если	батареи	установлены	неправильно.

Вкл выкл
Вкл.:	Когда	свет	выключен,	нажимайте	переключатель	до	тех	пор,	пока	не	услышите	звук	
щелчка,	чтобы	включить	свет.
Выключен:	Когда	свет	включен,	нажимайте	переключатель	до	тех	пор,	пока	не	услышите	
звук	щелчка,	чтобы	выключить	свет.

Уровни яркости
Когда	свет	включен,	плавно	нажмите	кнопку,	чтобы	переключиться	между	следующими	
уровнями	яркости:	НИЗКИЙ	-	СРЕДНИЙ	-	ВЫСОКИЙ.	После	выключения	и	повторной	активации	в	
течение	5	секунд	он	автоматически	получит	доступ	к	НИЗКОМУ	уровню.

Предупреждения!
1.	 Используйте	только	батареи,	рекомендованные	в	руководстве	пользователя.
2.	 Если	изделие	хранится	в	рюкзаке	или	остается	неиспользованным	в	течение	длительного	
времени,	пожалуйста,	извлеките	все	батареи,	чтобы	предотвратить	их	случайную	
активацию	или	утечку.

3.	 НЕ	открывайте	держатель	батареи	при	наличии	взрывоопасного	газа.
4.	 Возможно	опасное	излучение!	Не	смотрите	на	свет!	Может	быть	опасно	для	ваших	глаз.
5.	 Пожалуйста,	храните	продукт	в	сухом	и	хорошо	проветриваемом	помещении.	Температура	
окружающей	среды	хранения:	0	℃	~	40	℃	(32	℉	~	104	℉).	Температура	окружающей	
среды	использования:	-20	℃	≤Ta≤40	℃	(-4	℉	≤Ta≤104	℉).	Относительная	влажность:	не	
более	85%.

6. Продукт	может	использоваться	в	опасных	средах,	когда	присутствует	взрывоопасный	газ	или	
пар,	или	в	качестве	аварийного	освещения	для	различных	внутренних	/	наружных	операций	
(электроэнергетика,	металлургическая	промышленность,	железная	дорога,	порт,	коммунальное	
строительство	и	другие	отрасли	промышленности),	а	также	на	заводах,	объекты,	сооружения,	
железнодорожные	тоннели,	мосты,	водопропускные	трубы	и	многое	другое.

7.	 НЕ	разбирайте,	не	модифицируйте	и	не	реконструируйте	изделие,	в	противном	случае	
гарантия	будет	аннулирована	и	изделие	может	быть	повреждено.

Замена батарей
Батареи	следует	заменять,	если	выходной	сигнал	выглядит	тусклым	или	фара	перестает	
отвечать	из-за	низкого	энергопотребления.	НЕ	открывайте	держатель	батареи	при	наличии	
взрывоопасного	газа.

Instruction d’opération 
Mise en place des batteries
Ouvrez	le	logement	des	batteries	en	tenant	le	verrou	de	son	couvercle	et	insérez	2	
batteries	ou	piles	AA,	comme	illustré.
ATTENTION : Assurez	vous	d’avoir	inséré	les	batteries	en	respectant	les	pôles.	Sinon	la	
lampe ne fonctionnera pas correctement. 

On/Off
Quand	la	lampe	est	éteinte,	maintenir	appuyé	l’interrupteur	pour	allumer	la	lampe.	
Quand	la	lampe	est	allumée	maintenir	appuyé	l’interrupteur	pour	éteindre	la	lampe.	

Niveaux d’éclairage
Lorsque	la	lampe	est	allumée,	pressez	l’interrupteur	à	mi-course	pour	alterner	entre	les	
niveaux	d’éclairage	bas,	moyen,	fort	(Low,	Medium	and	High)	.	Après	plus	de	5	secondes	
d’extinction,	la	lampe	reviendra	en	mode	bas.	

Avertissements : 
1.	Utiliser	des	batteries	recommandées	dans	ce	manuel.	
2.	Quand	le	produit	reste	inutilisé	pendant	une	période	prolongée,	merci	de	retirer	les	
batteries	pour	éviter	toute	fuite	de	liquide	possible.	

3.	Ne	pas	ouvrir	le	support	de	batterie	en	cas	de	présence	de	gaz	explosif.	
4. Ne pas diriger le faisceau directement dans les yeux. 
5.	Veuillez	stocker	le	produit	dans	des	environnements	secs	et	bien	ventilés.	Température	
ambiante	de	stockage:	0	℃	~	40	℃.	Humidité	relative:	pas	plus	de	85%.

6.	Le	produit	peut	être	utilisé	dans	des	environnements	dangereux	lorsqu'un	gaz	ou	une	
vapeur	explosive	est	présent,	ou	comme	éclairage	de	secours	pour	diverses	opérations	
intérieures	/	extérieures	(industrie	électrique,	industrie	métallurgique,	chemin	de	
fer,	port,	génie	municipal	et	autres	industries)	ainsi	que	usines,	sites,	installations,	
tunnels	ferroviaires,	ponts,	et	plus	encore.	Température	ambiante	d'utilisation:	-20℃	
≤Ta≤40℃.

7.	Ne	pas	démonter,	modifier	ou	reconstruire	le	produit	sous	peine	d’annulation	de	la	
garantie	et	d’endommagement	de	la	lampe.

Changement de la batterie
Les	batteries	doivent	être	changées	quand	l’éclairage	devient	faible	ou	que	la	lampe	ne	
répond	plus.	Ne	pas	ouvrir	le	support	de	batterie	en	cas	de	présence	de	gaz	explosif.	

(Русский) HA23-Ex инструкции



(日本語 ) HA23-Ex 説明書

( 한국어 ) HA23-Ex 사용자 설명서

(Italiano) HA23-Ex MANUALE UTENTE

(Українська) HA23-Ex
 Інструкція користувача

(简体中文 ) HA23-Ex 使用说明书 Warranty Service
使用头灯
装入电池
请按住电池仓锁扣并打开电池仓盖，按示意图装入两节 AA 电池：（如图）
警告：请将电池按照正负极方向放入，反装电池头灯将不能工作。

开启 / 关闭
开启：关闭状态下，按下开关按键，直到有“嗒”的一声后松手，即可开启。 
关闭：开启状态下，按下开关按键，直到有“嗒”的一声后松手，即可关闭。

亮度调节
在开启状态下，轻按开关按键即可在“低亮档 - 中亮档 - 高亮档”顺序循环切换；头灯熄灭 5 秒后再
次开启，会始终默认低亮输出。

注意事项
1. 仅限使用说明书中指定电池类型。
2. 当需要放置在背包内或需长时间储存时，请将电池取出，以避免误触开启或电池漏液。
3. 切勿在爆炸性气体环境中打开电池盖。
4. 请勿将光线直接照射眼睛，以免对眼睛造成伤害。
5. 本品需储存在干燥和通风的环境中，储存环境温度为 0℃ ~40℃，相对湿度不大于 85%。
6. 本品可在含有爆炸性气体或蒸汽危险环境中使用，以及各种室内外作业（电力、冶金、铁路、

港口、市政等行业）厂区、场站、场馆及铁路隧道、桥涵等所作应急照明使用。工作环境温度 : 
-20℃≤ Ta ≤ 40℃。

7. 请勿随意拆解、改装本品，否则将会导致保修失效并可能损坏灯体。

更换电池
当电池电量过低时，头灯可能会出现亮度变暗或者无法调光的情况。此时，应将头灯带出危险环境，
在确保安全的区域更换电池。

保固
NITECORE® 产品拥有售后保固服务。在购买本产品的 15 天内，如果有任何质量问题均可向经销商要
求免费更换。在购买本产品的 5 年内享受免费保固服务。在超过 5 年免费保固期后，本产品享有终身
有限度保固服务，如需要更换重要部件则需收取成本费用。本保固规则不适用于以下情况：
1. 人为破坏，拆解，改装本产品。
2. 错误操作导致产品损坏（如装反电池等）。
3. 电池漏液导致产品损坏。
如对奈特科尔产品有任何疑问，欢迎联系当地的代理商或发邮件到 4008869828@nitecore.cn
※ 本说明书的所有图片、陈述及文字信息仅供参考，请以官网 www.nitecore.cn 实际信息为准。广

州希脉创新科技有限公司拥有对说明书内容的最终解释权和修改权。

操作方法
電池の入れ方
電池カバーのロックを外してカバーを開け、図のように単三電池を２本入れてください。
注意 : 電極マークどおりの向きに電池を入れてください。逆向きに入れると動きません。

オン・オフ
オン : ライトがオフのとき、カチッと音がするまでスイッチを押し込むと点灯します。
オフ : ライトがついているとき、カチッと音がするまでスイッチを押し込むと消灯します。

明るさレベル
ライトがついているとき、スイッチを半押しすると明るさレベルが ロー – ミドル – ハイ 
の順に切り替わります。ライトを消して５秒以上たってからの再点灯は、常に明るさロ
ーとなります。

注意事項
1. 本マニュアルに掲載されている推奨電池タイプのみご使用ください。
2. カバンなどに入れたり長期間使用しない時は、意図しない点灯や電池の液もれを防ぐ

ため、電池を抜いてください。
3. 可燃性ガスが発生しているときは電池カバーを開けないでください。
4. 注意！ライトは強烈に光ります！目にダメージを与える可能性があるので、光源を直

接見ないでください。
5. ライトは換気がよく湿度の低い場所で保管してください。保管環境：温度 : 0℃ ~ 

40℃、湿度 : 85% 以下。
6. 本製品は、可燃性ガスまたは蒸気が存在する環境や、屋内 / 屋外でのさまざまな作業

（電力、冶金、鉄道、港湾、建築など）の緊急照明として使用できます。使用周囲温度： 
-20℃≤ Ta ≤ 40℃。

7. 故障の原因となりますので、製品を分解、改造、再組み立てしないでください。され
た場合は保証の適用外となります。

電池の交換
光源が弱くなったり本体が反応しなくなったりした場合は電池を交換してください。可
燃性ガスが発生しているときは電池カバーを開けないでください。可燃性ガスが発生し
ているときは電池カバーを開けないでください。

All NITECORE®	products	are	warranted	for	quality.	Any	DOA	/	defective	product	can	
be exchanged for a replacement through a local distributor/dealer within 15 days of 
purchase.	After	that,	all	defective	/	malfunctioning	NITECORE® products can be repaired 
free of charge within 60 months from the date of purchase. Beyond 60 months, a 
limited	warranty	applies,	covering	the	cost	of	labor	and	maintenance,	but	not	the	cost	of	
accessories or replacement parts.
The	warranty	will	be	nullified	if
1.	the	product(s)	is/are	broken	down,	reconstructed	and/or	modified	by	unauthorized	

parties;
2.	the	product(s)	is/are	damaged	due	to	improper	use;	(e.g.	reversed	polarity	installation)
3. the product(s) is/are damaged due to battery leakage.
For the latest information on NITECORE®	products	and	services,	please	contact	a	local	
NITECORE®	distributor	or	send	an	email	to	service@nitecore.com
※	All	images,	text	and	statements	specified	herein	this	user	manual	are	for	reference	

purpose only. Should any discrepancy occur between this manual and information 
specified	on	www.nitecore.com,	Sysmax	Innovations	Co.,	Ltd.	reserves	the	rights	to	
interpret and amend the content of this document at any time without prior notice.

SYSMAX Innovations Co., Ltd.
TEL: +86-20-83862000
FAX: +86-20-83882723
E-mail: info@nitecore.com
Web: www.nitecore.com
Address： Rm 2601-06, Central Tower, 
 No.5 Xiancun Road, Tianhe District,
 Guangzhou,510623, Guangdong, China

Please find us on facebook : NITECORE Flashlight
Thanks for purchasing NITECORE!

HA10072320

Made in China

Інструкція з експлуатації
Установка акумулятора
Відкрийте	кришку	акумуляторного	відсіку,	тримаючи	фіксатор	кришки	та	вставте	
батарейки	АА,	як	показано	на	малюнку.
Попередження:	Переконайтесь,	що	батарейки	вставлені	відповідно	до	мітки	
полярності.	Виріб	не	працюватиме,	якщо	батарейки	вставлені	неправильно.

Включення/Виключення
Включення:	Коли	світло	вимкнено,	натискайте	перемикач,	поки	не	пролунає	звук	клацання.
Виключення:	Коли	світло	увімкнене,	натискайте	перемикач,	поки	не	пролунає	звук	клацання.

Рівні яскравості
Коли	світло	увімкнене,	натисніть	перемикач	наполовину,	щоб	перемикатися	між	
наступними	рівнями	яскравості:	НИЗЬКИЙ	-	СЕРЕДНІЙ	-	ВИСОКИЙ.	Якщо	ліхтар	
вимкнути	і	повторно	активувати	протягом	5	секунд,	він	автоматично	ввімкнеться	на	
Низькому	рівні	яскравості.

Увага!
1.	 Користуйтеся	елементами	живлення,	як	це	рекомендовано	в	інструкції.
2.	 Якщо	виріб	тривалий	час	зберігається	в	рюкзаку	або	залишається	невикористаним,	вийміть	
усі	елементи	живлення,	щоб	запобігти	випадковій	активації	або	витоку	акумулятора.

3. Не	відкривайте	кришку	акумуляторного	відсіку,	коли	у	приміщенні	є	вибухонебезпечний	газ.
4.	 ОБЕРЕЖНО!	Яскраве	світло!	Не	дивіться	у	світло!	Це	може	бути	небезпечним	для	очей.
5.	 Зберігайте	виріб	у	сухих	та	добре	провітрюваних	приміщеннях.	Температура	
навколишнього	середовища:	0℃~40℃.	Відносна	вологість	повітря	–	не	більше	85%.

6.	 Ліхтар	може	використовуватися	у	небезпечних	середовищах:	коли	є	вибухонебезпечний	
газ	або	пара.	Він	може	слугувати	аварійним	освітленням	для	роботи	в	приміщенні	або	
на	відкритому	повітрі	у	таких	галузях,	як	електроенергетика,	металургійна,	залізнична		
промисловість,	комунальне	машинобудування	тощо.	Буде	корисним	на	заводах,	
майданчиках,	спорудах,	залізничних	тунелях,	мостах,	водостоках	тощо.	Температура	
навколишнього	середовища:	-20℃	≤Ta≤40℃.

7.	 Не	розбирайте,	не	модифікуйте	та	не	реконструюйте	виріб,	інакше	гарантія	буде	
анульована,	а	виріб	може	бути	пошкоджено.

Заміна елементів живлення
Елементи	живлення	слід	замінювати,	коли	світло	здається	тьмяним	або	ліхтар	не	
реагує	на	натискання	перемикача,	через	низьку	потужність.	Не	відкривайте	кришку	
акумуляторного	відсіку,	коли	у	приміщенні	є	вибухонебезпечний	газ.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Inserimento delle batterie
Aprite lo scomparto delle batterie mantenendo premuto la sicura e ruotando il coperchio, 
come	illustrato	qui	a	lato.	Inserite	2	x	batterie	AA	con	I	poli	come	da	figura.	Attenzione:	
prestate	attenzione	alla	polarità	delle	batterie	in	fase	di	inserimento,	deve	corrispondere	
a	quanto	riportato	nello	scomparto	batterie	della	torcia.	La	torcia	non	funzionerà	con	le	
batterie installate in modo errato. 

Accensione / Spegnimento
Accensione:	A	torcia	spenta,	premere	il	pulsante	fino	ad	udire	un	click	per	accendere	la	torcia.
Spegnimento:	A	torcia	accesa,	premere	il	pulsante	fino	ad	udire	un	click	per	spegnere	la	torcia.

Selezione dei livelli di luminosità
A	torcia	accesa,	premere	a	metà	e	mantenere	premuto	il	pulsante	in	modo	da	scorrere	
in	sequenza	le	varie	modalità	luminose:	LOW	–	MID	–	HIGH.	Rilasciare	il	pulsante	per	
selezionare	il	livello	luminoso	proposto.	Quando	la	torcia	viene	spenta	e	viene	riattivata	
dopo	oltre	5	secondi,	l’accensione	avviene	automaticamente	al	livello	LOW.

Precauzioni
1.	Utilizzate	unicamente	batterie	di	alto	livello	qualitativo.
2.	Quando	il	prodotto	non	è	utilizzato	rimuovete	le	batterie	dalla	torcia	per	evitare	

fuoriuscite di acido che potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto.
3. NON	aprire	lo	scomparto	batterie	nel	caso	vi	troviate	in	ambienti	ricchi	di	sostanze	gassose.
4.	ATTENZIONE!	Possibili	danni	da	radiazione!	Non	guardate	direttamente	nella	torcia,	
potrebbe	danneggiare	i	vostri	occhi!

5.	Conservate	il	prodotto	in	ambienti	ben	ventilati	e	con	temperature	comprese	tra	
0℃~40℃	(32℉~104℉)	e	con	umidità	relativa	non	superiore	all’85%.

6.	Il	prodotto	è	concepito	per	l’utilizzo	in	ambienti	con	presenza	di	gas	o	vapori	esplosivi	
o come luce di emergenza per disparati utilizzi domestici ed escursionistici o per 
usi	professionali	(industrie	elettriche,	metallurgiche,	ferroviarie,	portuali,	ingegneria	
municipale) ed altre tipologie di usi professionali con temperature ambientali comprese 
tra	-20℃≤Ta≤40℃	(-4℉≤Ta≤104℉).

7.	NON	smontate,	modificate	o	riassemblate	il	prodotto	altrimenti	la	garanzia	sarà	ritenuta	
nulla ed il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi.

Sostituzione delle Batterie
Consigliamo di sostituire le batterie quanto la potenza luminosa appare ridotta o il 
pulsante	di	accensione	e	selezione	della	torcia	non	risponde	più	ai	comandi	per	via	della	
bassa	potenza	residua.	NON	aprire	lo	scomparto	batterie	nel	caso	vi	troviate	in	ambienti	
ricchi di sostanze gassose.

사용 설명
배터리 설치
덮개의 잠금 장치를 잡고 배터리 홀더를 열고 그림과 같이 AA 배터리 2 개를 삽입하십시오 .
경고 : 극성 표시에 따라 배터리를 넣었는지 확인하십시오 . 배터리를 잘못 넣으면 제품이 작동하지 
않습니다 .

On / Off
On: 전원이 꺼져 있을 때 , 딸깍 소리가 들릴 때까지 스위치를 눌러 전원을 켭니다 .
Off: 전원이 켜져 있을 때 , 딸깍 소리가 들릴 때까지 스위치를 눌러 표시등을 끕니다 .

밝기 레벨
전원이 켜져 있을 때 , 스위치를 반쯤 눌러 다음 밝기 수준을 순환합니다 . LOW – MID – HIGH. 종
료하고 5 초 이내 다시 활성화하면 자동으로 LOW 레벨에 액세스합니다 .

경고
1. 사용 설명서에서 권장하는 배터리만 사용하십시오 .
2. 제품을 배낭에 보관하거나 장시간 사용하지 않은 상태로 둘 경우 , 실수로 활성화되거나 배터리

가 누출되지 않도록 모든 배터리를 제거하십시오 .
3. 폭발성 가스가 있는 경우 배터리 홀더를 열지 마십시오 .
4. 주의 ! 가능한 육안으로 빛을 보지 마십시오 ! 눈에 위험 할 수 있습니다 .
5. 건조하고 통풍이 잘되는 곳에 제품을 보관하십시오 . 보관 주위 온도 : 0 ℃ ~ 40 ℃ (32 ℉ ~ 

104 ℉ ). 상대 습도 : 85 % 이하 .
6. 폭발성 가스나 증기가 있을 때 위험한 환경에서 사용하거나 다양한 실내 / 야외 작업 ( 전력 산

업 , 야금 산업 , 철도 , 항만 , 도시 공학 및 기타 산업 ) 뿐만 아니라 비상 조명으로도 사용할 수 
있습니다 . 공장 , 부지 , 시설 , 철도 터널 , 교량 , 암거 등 . 사용 주위 온도 : -20 ℃ ≤ Ta ≤ 40 ℃ (-4 
℉ ≤ Ta ≤ 104 ℉ )

7. 제품을 분해 , 개조 또는 개조하지 마십시오 . 보증이 무효화되고 제품이 손상 될 수 있습니다 .

배터리 교체
출력이 희미해 보이거나 저전력으로 인해 헤드 램프가 응답하지 않게 되면 배터리를 교체해야합니
다 . 폭발성 가스가 있는 경우 배터리 홀더를 열지 마십시오 .


